investigation meeting and it is inevitable his conduct would see the 

tariff increased.   

[7] Having balanced the competing factors, and in the absence of a contrary 

argument, I conclude the amount sought is reasonable. 

[8] For the above reasons I order Mr Aaron Bennetts pay the applicant, A, $3,500 

(three thousand, five hundred dollars) as a contribution toward costs.  This is in 

addition to the amounts already awarded in the substantive determination.  

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority